

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY ,THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

IA No. 2 OF 2024

IN

CRLRC NO: 201 OF 2024

Between:

Mandala Raviteja, S/o.Ramana, aged about 15 years, Hindu, R/o.D.No.7-48,
Podugupalem, Anandpuram Mandal, Visakhapatnam.

...Revision Petitioner/Appellant/Accused.

AND

1. The state of AP, rep.by Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP,
Amaravathi.
2. The state of AP, Rep. by its Assistant Commissioner of Police, SC & ST
Cell-I, Visakhapatnam

...Respondents/respondents/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to order to stay of all further proceedings in J.C.C.No.91 of 2016 on the file of The Juvenile Justice Board - cum-II Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Visakhapatnam pending final disposal of the Criminal Revision Petition in Criminal Appeal 581 of 2017 against on the file I Additional Metropolitan Sessions at Visakhapatnam, Pending disposal of CRLRC No. 201 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.



The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeal and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 29.02.2024, 11.03.2024, 13.03.2024 29.03.2024 , 28.03.2024 , 08.07.2024 & 03.09.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P. Gopala Krishna, counsel for petitioner, and of Assistant Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1 & 2,the Court made the following:

ORDER:

“At request of learned counsel for the Petitioner(s), interim order granted earlier, is extended till 19.02.2026.”

—
//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Juvenile Justice Board - cum-II Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Visakhapatnam.
2. The I Additional Metropolitan Sessions at Visakhapatnam.
3. One CC to Sri P Gopala Krishna, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor (AP) High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED:05/02/2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2024

IN

CRLRC.No.201 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

